STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

PRO FORMA EBITDA

August 30, 2024

Group FP&A Page 5

1 One-off productivity loss post cyber incident related to labor scheduling

2 One-off costs related to quicker than expected recovery, leading to additional onboarding and training costs mainly in NOAM and EMEA

3 Recruitment and retention incentives for mainly NOAM, EMEA, APAC

4 New station start-up costs in EMEA

5 Asia travel restrictions impacting air travel recovery

6 Covid variant impact on volumes

7 Impact of Russia sanctions mainly in EMEA

8 Impact of war in GAZA on volumes and operations

June QTD LTM

in MEUR 2024 2023 Jun 24

Op. EBITDA 202.8 153.7 452.2

1.Cyber - - -

2.Ramp Up - - -

3.One Off Labour Incentives - 1.9 8.3

4.One Off Start-Up Costs - - -

5.Asia Travel restriction - 0.6 0.2

6.Omicron - - -

7.Russia 0.7 2.6 3.0

8.Israel War 3.9 - 8.4

Management EBITDA 207.3 158.7 472.0

Value Creation Plan (VCP) -

Pro-Forma EBITDA 472.0

STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

GROUP CASH FLOW

August 30, 2024 Page 6

STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

June QTD June YTD
ACT@CY ACT@PY BUD@BUD Variance ACT@CY ACT@PY BUD@BUD Variance

in MEUR 2024 2023 2024 vs ACT23 vs BUD24 2024 2023 2024 vs ACT23 vs BUD24

Operating EBITDA 127.0 101.6 124.2 +25.4 +2.8 202.8 153.7 195.9 +49.1 +6.9

Cash Lease Adjustment -40.8 -36.7 -38.5 -4.1 -2.2 -82.1 -77.1 -78.7 -5.0 -3.4

Share of Results of Associates and JV -2.2 -2.8 -0.9 +0.6 -1.4 -3.5 -5.0 -1.9 +1.5 -1.6

Integration and One-Off costs -9.5 -1.7 -8.6 -7.8 -0.9 -16.9 -5.2 -20.0 -11.7 +3.2

Others -0.1 -1.2 -0.0 +1.1 -0.1 -0.2 -2.0 0.0 +1.8 -0.2

Subtotal Adjustments -52.6 -42.5 -48.0 -10.1 -4.6 -102.7 -89.2 -100.7 -13.4 -2.0

Movement in Provisions 0.6 -6.7 0.9 +7.3 -0.2 -2.0 -9.1 3.2 +7.0 -5.3

Movement in Employee Benefit Obligation -3.2 -4.5 -2.2 +1.4 -1.0 -4.8 -8.7 -5.1 +4.0 +0.4

Change in WC -24.7 -4.2 -32.3 -20.5 +7.6 -46.3 29.4 -32.6 -75.7 -13.7

Taxes paid -18.2 -6.9 -9.7 -11.3 -8.6 -26.8 -15.7 -28.1 -11.2 +1.2

Dividends paid / received -3.8 1.5 -2.2 -5.3 -1.7 -6.7 1.4 -1.8 -8.1 -4.9

Net Interest -1.1 -17.7 -19.6 +16.6 +18.5 -17.7 -33.2 -40.3 +15.6 +22.6

Bank charges and other financial costs paid -5.1 -2.1 -3.4 -3.0 -1.7 -9.7 -4.9 -6.7 -4.7 -3.0

Operating cash flow 18.9 18.6 7.7 +0.3 +11.1 -13.8 23.7 -16.2 -37.5 +2.3

Purchase of tangibles assets -16.8 -21.2 -23.6 +4.4 +6.8 -35.8 -34.3 -45.2 -1.5 +9.4

Purchase of intangibles assets -1.2 0.2 -3.9 -1.4 +2.7 -2.3 -0.9 -6.4 -1.4 +4.1

Disposals 1.0 1.6 4.2 -0.6 -3.2 1.7 2.5 4.2 -0.8 -2.6

Finance Leases - - - 0.0 0.0 - - - 0.0 0.0

Free Cash Flow 1.9 -0.8 -15.5 +2.7 +17.4 -50.3 -9.1 -63.6 -41.3 +13.3

Acquisitions -0.0 - - -0.0 -0.0 25.1 - - +25.1 +25.1

Change in Note Receivable -16.1 11.5 - -27.6 -16.1 -3.6 17.2 -3.4 -20.8 -0.2

Other Investing CF -5.5 4.4 0.0 -9.9 -5.5 -6.5 3.9 0.1 -10.4 -6.5

Net change in borrowings 605.0 -4.9 -3.3 +609.9 +608.2 606.1 -14.5 11.6 +620.6 +594.5

Financing and retainer fees paid -40.9 0.3 0.0 -41.2 -40.9 -40.9 0.3 -0.1 -41.2 -40.8

Acquisition of subsidiaries after controlling interest 0.0 -1.7 - +1.7 +0.0 0.0 -1.6 - +1.6 +0.0

Repayment of capital contribution reserves -513.3 - - -513.3 -513.3 -513.3 - - -513.3 -513.3

Financing cash flow 50.8 -6.3 -3.3 +57.2 +54.1 51.9 -15.8 11.6 +67.7 +40.3

Net increase / decrease in unrestricted cash and cash equiv. 31.2 8.8 -18.8 +22.3 +49.9 16.6 -3.8 -55.4 +20.3 +71.9

Opening Cash and Cash Equivalents 237.5 207.5 217.9 +30.1 +19.7 258.6 222.4 258.6 +36.2 0.0

FX Gains / losses on cash and cash equivalents 2.7 -11.9 0.0 +14.6 +2.6 -3.8 -14.2 -4.1 +10.5 +0.3

Closing Cash and Cash Equivalents 271.4 204.4 199.1 +67.0 +72.3 271.4 204.4 199.1 +67.0 +72.3

BALANCE SHEET

August 30, 2024
GA&C

Page 7

STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

Source: GAC

June December
ACT ACT

in MEUR 2024 2023

TOTAL ASSETS 2,870 2,849

Total noncurrent assets 2,096 2,106

Goodwill 777.6 775.4

Other intangible assets 460.0 487.1

Property, vehicles and equipment 292.9 281.0

Right-of-use assets 364.8 363.2

Prepayments and other receivables 77.9 81.1

Financial assets 29.7 25.5

Deferred tax assets 60.5 60.6

Investments in associates and joint ventures 32.1 32.0

Total current assets 774.2 743.5

Cash and cash equivalents 271.4 258.6

Prepayments, trade and other receivables 483.1 459.3